CITY OF COOS BAY
Community Development Department

500 Central Avenue
Coos Bay, OR 97420

541.269.8918
WWWw.coosbay.org

STAFF REPORT

HEARING BODY: Planning Commission
DATE & TIME: Tuesday, December 8, 2015 at 6:00 p.m.
LOCATION: Coos Bay Council Chambers, 500 Central Ave, Coos Bay

APPLICANT/OWNER: Boyd-Hargens House, 490 Johnson Avenue, Coos Bay, OR 97420
Rick Cooper, 790 Fenwick, Coos Bay, OR (Representative)

SUBJECT 460 Johnson Avenue, Coos Bay, Oregon 97420
PROPERTY: T.25, R.13, S.35CB Tax Lot 3600
SUBIJECT: LAND USE APPLICATION - VARIANCE #187-ZON15-048

Variance to the lot coverage allowance in the Single-Family and
Duplex Residential (R-2) Zoning District.

l. APPLICANT’S REQUEST

The applicant is requesting approval of a variance to accommodate a 180 square-foot roof cover
over a new handicapped ramp, to provide covered access on the north side of the dwelling. The
current lot coverage allowance in the Single-Family and Duplex Residential (R-2) zoning district is
40 percent (as outlined in the Coos Bay Municipal Chapter 17.150). Development on the lot
currently exceeds the lot coverage allowance. Approval of the variance would allow a total of
51-percent lot coverage on the property.

L. BACKGROUND

There are two structures on the subject property. The existing church (490 Johnson Avenue) was
constructed in 1951 (Christian & Missionary Alliance) and the detached single-family dwelling (460
Johnson Avenue) was constructed as in 1953 (Christian & Missionary Alliance Parsonage).

The property was purchased by the current owner in March of 2008, at which time the church
became home to the “Boyd-Hargen’s Young Life Club House” which is a non-profit organization.
The church is used for club meetings, including games, skits and teachings. The hours of operation
are: Monday, Wednesday and Sundays. Hours of operation are 6 pm to 9pm. Average attendance
is 50 occupants. The dwelling is a rental house and the rent helps support the Young Life Club
House.
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. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

Coos Bay Municipal Code Chapter CBMC 17.10 Definitions
“Building coverage” means the usable floor area under the horizontal
projection of any roof or floor above, excluding eave overhang.

Coos Bay Municipal Code Chapter CBMC 17.150 Single-Family and Duplex Residential
CBMC 17.40.050 (2) “Building Coverage. Maximum lot coverage
shall not exceed 40 percent of total lot area”.

Coos Bay Municipal Code Chapter CBMC 17.350 Variance
v. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff prepared the following report based on the applicant’s submittal, information available at
City Hall and the City of Coos Bay Land Development Code (CBMC Title 17).

Staff finds there is sufficient evidence in the record upon which an approval can be based;
therefore, staff is recommending approval of application #187-ZON2015-0048 as found on page
4 of this staff report.

V. DESIGN REVIEW GOALS AND STANDARDS / FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION

The following is a list of the decision criteria applicable to the request. According to Chapter
17.350 of the City of Coos Bay Municipal Code (CBMC) a Variance request must be supported by at
least two of the three decision criteria. Each of the criteria is followed by findings or justification
statements that may be adopted by the Planning Commission to support their conclusions.
Although each of the findings or justification statements specifically apply to at least one of the
decision criteria, any of the statements may be used to support the Commission’s final decision.

Based on their conclusions the Commission must approve, conditionally approve or deny the
application. Conditions may be imposed by the Commission in order to address concerns about
the compatibility of the proposed use.

DECISION CRITERION #1: There are physical, exceptional, extraordinary circumstances
or conditions applicable to the property involved which do not apply generally to other
property in the same district.

STATEMENTS OF FACT AND FINDINGS:

1la. According to the applicant, the property (460 Johnson) is located in the
Single- family & Duplex Residential (R-2) zoning district. The existing
church (490 Johnson) building was established in the year 1951 and a
separate single-family dwelling was established in 1953. The
surrounding area (within 300-feet) is fully developed and is primarily
developed with Single-Family Dwelling and Duplexes. There are a couple
smaller Multiple Residential Units in the vicinity.
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1b. The historical use of the property as a church/religious assembly with a
separate on-site living unit is exceptional for the surrounding area and
has generated a more concentrated developed area on the property
relative to strictly residential uses in the district. All other
uses/structures in the area are residential.

CONCLUSION:  Staff agrees that based on the findings there are conditions
applicable to the property involved which do not apply generally to other
property in the same district. This review criterion has been adequately
addressed and approval of the variance request can be supported.

DECISION CRITERION #2: Strict application of the provisions of the ordinance will
constitute an unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty provided that the hardship
or difficulty was not created by the applicant or an owner of the property.

STATEMENTS OF FACT AND FINDINGS:

2a. According to the applicant, strict application of the lot coverage
provision will constitute an unnecessary hardship based on the needs of
a current resident who is dependent on a wheelchair to have cover from
the weather when coming or going from the house.

CONCLUSION: Staff concurs that strict application of the lot coverage limit will
constitute practical difficulty for the applicant. This review criterion has been
adequately addressed and approval of the variance request can be supported.

DECISION CRITERION #3: The variance will not negatively affect abutting property or
improvement in the district, nor create a safety hazard.

STATEMENTS OF FACT AND FINDINGS:

3a. Building Permit #187-S15-185 was issued on November 4, 2015 for an
uncovered ADA wheel chair ramp and interior alterations for access and
maneuverability.

The City of Coos Bay, Building Official has reviewed the plans for the
proposed roof structure over the ADA ramp and found them to comply
with building code standards. If the variance request is approved the
roof structure would be added, as a revision, to the issued permit

3b. Other than the lot coverage requirement, all other developments
standards (yards and building height) have been met and the
use/intensity of the property will not change.

Interior side yard setback required 6-feet / Proposed approx. 8-feet
No change to other setbacks.
Building height allowed 3 stories or 35-feet / Proposed 1 story (13-feet)
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Chapter 17.350
Variance

17.350.040 Decision:

Decision Criteria (1): The property (760 Johnson) is located in the Single- family &
Duplex Residential (R-2) zoning district. The existing church (490 Johnson) was developed
in the year 1951 and a separate single-family dwelling was established in 1953. The
surrounding area (within 300-feet) is fully developed and is primarily developed with
Single-Family Dwelling and Duplexes. There are a couple smaller Multiple Residential
Units in the vicinity of the addresses listed above.

Decision Criteria (2): Strict application of the lot coverage provision will constitute
an unnecessary hardship for the occupant’s child who was severely injured in a recent ATV
accident and was flown to OHSU and was diagnosed with being a paraplegic and is now
having to use a wheel chair to get around.

Decision Criteria (3): The City of Coos Bay Building Official has reviewed and
approved the construction plans proposed improvement (roof covering) to be in
compliance with the Oregon State Building Codes. A permit was recently issued by the City
of Coos Bay for an ADA wheel chair compliant ramp and alterations in the dwelling for
access and maneuverability. Other than the lot coverage, all other developments standards
have been met.

l appreciate the planning commission taking the time and looking into our application for
this variance.
Any questions about this application feel free to contact me.

Many Thanks,
Rick (oo —
Rick Cooper

Project Coordinator for the Kendra Project
(541) 404-5567




From: Debbie Erler

To: Debbie Erler

Subject: FW: Property Uses

Date: Tuesday, December 01, 2015 1:37:08 PM
Attachments: The property uses are as follows.docx

From: Rick Cooper [mailto:rsbjcooperfamily@charter.net]
Sent: Monday, November 09, 2015 11:56 AM

To: Debbie Erler
Subject: Property Uses

Debbie,

Here you go.
The property uses are as follows:

* 460 Johnson is a rental house. Its rent supports the Boyd-Hargen’s Young Life Club House at 490 Johnson that is a
non-profit organization.

* 490 Johnson is the Boyd-Hargen’s Young Life Club House. It is a non-profit organization. It is used for club
meetings, including games, skits and teachings.

Its hours of operation are: Monday, Wednesday and Sundays. Hours of operation are 6 pm to 9pm. Average
attendance is 50 occupants.
Thanks,

Rick


mailto:/O=COOS BAY/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DERLER
mailto:deberler@coosbay.org
mailto:rsbjcooperfamily@charter.net

The property uses are as follows:



· 460 Johnson is a rental house. Its rent supports the Boyd-Hargen’s Young Life Club House at 490 Johnson that is a non-profit organization.



· [bookmark: _GoBack]490 Johnson is the Boyd-Hargen’s Young Life Club House. It is a non-profit organization. It is used for club meetings, including games, skits and teachings. Its hours of operation are: Monday, Wednesday and Sundays. Hours of operation are 6 pm to 9pm. Average attendance is 50 occupants. 
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